SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
P.O. Box 98510
Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510
Nevada Gas Tariff No. 7

	Original	P.U.C.N. Sheet No.	224
Canceling		P.U.C.N. Sheet No.	

RULE NO. 20

EXAMINATION AND TESTING OF LINES AND EQUIPMENT IN MOBILE HOME PARKS

A. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

As and when required by the Commission, the Company will examine and test the gas distribution lines and equipment within a mobile home park and shall report the results of the test to the Commission. The Company shall conduct the examination and testing to determine whether any line or equipment is unsafe for service under the safety standards set by its regulations for maintenance, use and operation of gas distribution lines and equipment.

B. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

The Company is not responsible for the condition of any lines or equipment not owned by it, or for the maintenance or operation thereof. The Company is responsible only for (a) conducting the examination and test specified in Section A hereof, (b) reporting accurately the result thereof to the Commission, and (c) promptly executing any order of the Commission directed to the Company in consequence thereof.

C. EXAMINATION AND TESTING CHARGE

- 1. Any examination and testing of gas distribution lines and equipment by the Company pursuant to this rule shall be conducted at the expense of the customer of the Company to whom gas is metered for subdistribution through the lines and/or equipment tested.
- 2. The Company's charge for examination and testing shall be the total of the time and equipment charges, with appropriate overhead, accumulated according to the standard accounting practices of the Company.

Issued: November 10, 2009		
Effective: November 1, 2009	Issued by John P. Hester Senior Vice President	
Advice Letter No.:		

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION P.O. Box 98510 Las Vegas, Nevada 89193-8510 Nevada Gas Tariff No. 7

	Original	P.U.C.N. Sheet No.	225
Canceling		P.U.C.N. Sheet No.	

RULE NO. 20

EXAMINATION AND TESTING OF LINES AND EQUIPMENT IN MOBILE HOME PARKS (Continued)

C. EXAMINATION AND TESTING CHARGE (Continued)

- 3. The bill for examination and testing performed by the Company pursuant to this rule is due and payable as of the date of presentation. A late charge of five percent (5%) on the first \$200 of the bill, plus two percent (2%) of any balance above \$200 will be added to the bill if it is not paid within fifteen (15) days of presentation.
- 4. Nonpayment of a bill for examination and testing performed by the Company pursuant to this rule shall be treated in accordance with Rule No. 6 of this Nevada Gas Tariff.

Issued: November 10, 2009		
Effective: November 1, 2009	Issued by John P. Hester Senior Vice President	
Advice Letter No.:		